
ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

2

1

8

1

8

 

EW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

d

U

N

 

1

 

1

 

20

2

4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO A

CONTRACT WITH REGENTS OF HE UNIVRS!TY OF

CALIORNIA, SAN DIEGO FOR THE SCRIPPS INSITUTION

OF OCEANOGRAPHY, TO CONTINUE TO EVALUATE

ANTI-IROPOGENIC IMPACTS ON THE SAN DIEGO

COASTAL KELP FOREST ECOSYSTEMS AND RELAED

ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Public Utilities Department (Department) owns and

operates the Point Loma Wastewater Treatment Plant (PLWTP); and

WHEREAS, a long-term assessment of San Diego's coastal kelp forests is part of the

City's ocean monitoring plan (OMI and is required to maintain permitting at PLWTP; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) authorized a contract with

Regents of the University of Cali fornia, San Diego for the Seripps Institution o Oceanography

(Contractor) to provide monitoring and assessment services for anthropogenic impacts on coastal

kelp forest ecosystems (Contract), by San Diego Resolution R-312550, (July 9,2019); and

WEREAS, continued kelp monitoring services are essential to comply with State and

Federal regulations associated with wastewater discharge into the Pacific Ocean and maintain

permitting at PI. WTP; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is uniquely positioned to provide the equipment, expertise, and

facilities to evaluate the kelp forests in compliance with the City's OMP which are unavailable

through any otlier single source; and

WI-IEREAS, staff recommends extending the Contract for an additional five years, and

increasing the not to exceed amount by $4,710,510 with a new total not to exceed amount of

$

8

,2

6

4

,6

3

1

; 

a

n

d

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2024-105)

COR. COPY

WHEREAS, the O

ffice 

of the City Attorney

 has d

rafted this res

olutio

n bas

ed on t

he

information p

rovided by

 affecte

d third par

ties and 

verifie

d by c

ity sta

ff, with the 

underst

anding

that th

is information

 is com

plete

, true,

 and accu

rate; a

nd

WHEREAS und

er Sa

n Diego Charte

r sec

tion 9

9, no cont

ract,

 agree

ment, o

r ob

ligat

ion

extending for

 a perio

d o f more than 

Íîve ye

ars may be

 authorized e

xcept

 by Ordinance 

appro

ved

by a tw

o-thirds majority

 vote of the City Concil; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council o

f the City of San 

Diego as fol

lows:

1. The First Amendment to the

 Contract

, increa

sing the

 not t

o exceed

 amoun

t of the

Contra

ct by 

$4,710,510 for a

 new total not to e

xceed 

amount o

f $8,264

,631, a

nd exten

ding the

term by five 

years, w

hich once

 signed b

y all part

ies will be on 

file with the City Clerk as

Doc

um

en

t N

o.

 

00-21818 , 

is a

ppro

ved

.

2. Ihe Mayor, or his desig

nee. 

is auth

orized t

o sign 

and del

iver the 

First

Amendment to the Contract.

3. The Chief Fina

ncial Officer is a

uthorized to ex

pend an 

additional amount not to

exceed $

4,710,510 from the Metro Sewer Utility Fu

nd 700001 to 

fulfill the City's ob

ligations

under the

 First Amendment starting 

in Fiscal Year 2025, conting

ent upon the ad

option o

f the

Annual Appropriat

ion Ordinance fo

r the app

licable is

cal year, and co

nting

ent upon the Ch

ief

Financial O fficer f

urnishing one

 or more certi ficates

 certifying that

 funds

 necessa

ry ibr

expenditure are, o

r will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

4. A full r

eading of

 this Ordinance 

is dispense

d with pr

ior to 

passag

e, a w

ritten copy

having been

 made avail

able to 

the Council an

d the pu

blic prio

r to the 

day of its p

assage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2024-105)

COR. COPY

5. This Ordinance 

shall take

 effect

 and be in

 force

 on the thirtieth 

day from and after

its final passage.

APPROVED: 1'RA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorne

y

I I

 

/

 r

hÚn EdwardStanek

1*puty City Attorney

JES:cm

April 26,2024

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

Doc. No. 3633030

I hereby certi fy that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council ofthe City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

J

U

N

 

0

 

4

2

0

2

4

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By  

u\«L

f lt -

/lt A

LDeputy'City CleK

Approved:

(date)

CSODD GLOf

Vetoed:

Mayor

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



J

U

N

 

0

 

4

 

2

0

2

4

Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

El

E

LI

Date of final passage

 

JUN 1 1 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By  lf  êl LFUL ,

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its fina

l passage, to wit, on

M

A

Y

 

1

 

4

 

2

0

2

4

· , and on

 

UN 1 1 2074

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage orthat such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y 

l

ú

t

t

 

0

 

P

 d

 

á

 

,D

e

t

y

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

8

1

8

Ordinance Number O-


